GRANT AWARD AGREEMENT
Fiscal Year 2019 Class A Incentive Grant Program

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into on the day of

, 20___, by and between the LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUN-

TY GOVERNMENT, an urban county government of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, pursuant to
KRS Chapter 67A (hereinafter "Government"), on behalf of its Division of Water Quality, and
FRIENDS OF WOLF RUN INC.,, 639 CARDINAL LANE, LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 40503,

(hereinafter "Grantee™).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Government has funds available through the Stormwater Quality Projects
Incentive Grant Program to assist qualified applicants in the implementation of projects that meet the
goals of the program; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee represents directly or indirectly a group of single-family residences
in Fayette County who are fee-payers of the Government’s Water Quality Management Fee; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee has proposed a need for the funds requested to develop and imple-
ment a proposed project by submitting a valid grant application; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee desires to implement a specific project that meets one or more
Incentive Grant program goals to improve water quality, reduce stormwater runoff, and provide
public or private education related to stormwater quality for the benefit of its members, community,
and the general public; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee’s grant application has been reviewed and selected for funding by
the Government’s Water Quality Fees Board in accordance with Sections 16-408 and 16-410 of the

Government’s Code of Ordinances;

THAT FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL PROMISES AND
COVENANTS HEREIN EXPRESSED, GOVERNMENT AND GRANTEE AGREE AS
FOLLOWS:

(1) The Government hereby grants the Grantee the sum of $62,391.20 (hereinafter "the
Grant"), for use in implementing the project elements as listed in Attachment A which is
incorporated herein by reference as if fully set out herein.

(2) The Grantee agrees to match the Grant with contributions, labor and other services equal to
or greater than 20% of the total project cost.

(3) The Grantee agrees to use the Grant only for the activities set forth in Attachment A.

(4) The Grantee agrees to perform periodic reporting as detailed in Paragraph 5 herein below,
and provide to the Government a Project Final Report, in digital and hard copy, within thir-
ty (30) calendar days of the completion of the project elements following a standardized
format to be provided by the Government summarizing all work completed and detailing
the total grant expenditures.



(5) The Grant to the Grantee shall be disbursed in the following manner:

(6)

(@

(b)

©

(d)

(e)

®

The Grantee shall submit, at least once every three (3) months, a Grant Reimburse-
ment Form and a Request for Funds, in standardized format provided by the Govern-
ment, to the Government’s Grant Manager designated by the Director of the Division
of Water Quality for the project. The Request for Funds shall include documentation
that the Grantee has already expended the requested funds or shall be in a position to
expend properly the requested funds within thirty (30) days of receipt of the funds.
The Request for Funds shall include full accounting of all eligible grant-related ex-
penses, as listed in Attachment A. Copies of invoices, purchase orders, or receipts
showing vendor, date, amount, and items purchased or ordered shall be provided with
the Request for Funds.

Each Request for Funds shall include documentation of all of the Grantee’s Match
Costs listed in Attachment A and claimed for the prior period. For cash expenditures
this shall include receipts, showing vendor paid, date, amount, and items purchased.
For volunteer hours this shall include sign-in sheets describing the events with signa-
tures, name, address, time in and time out (or length of event), for each participant
(volunteers must be 12 years of age or older). For mileage, this shall include driver
name, type of vehicle, location to and from, date, and miles driven.

Each Request for Funds shall be accompanied by a Project Status Report, in a stand-
ardized format provided by the Government, describing the progress of the project to
date, including a description and schedule of all activities completed, and hardcopy or
electronic copies of materials completed and/or used to date. For educational events
(if applicable), copies of the class sign-in sheets documenting the number of attendees
shall be provided.

The Government’s Grant Manager shall review each Request for Funds and support-
ing documents for compliance with the terms of this Agreement and the guidelines of
the Stormwater Quality Projects Incentive Grant Program. If the Government’s Grant
Manager finds the Grantee's Request for Funds is in compliance with the terms of this
Agreement and the Program’s guidelines and that the activity progress and manage-
ment program of the Grantee satisfy the terms of this Agreement, he or she shall ap-
prove the Request for Funds within 15 days of receipt, and then forward it to the Di-
vision of Accounting for payment.

Should the Government’s Program Administrator determine that the Grantee is not in
compliance with the terms of this Agreement and/or the Stormwater Quality Projects
Incentive Grant Program, including deficiencies in progress and/or management of
the project, the Division of Water Quality shall notify the Mayor's Office and the ap-
propriate district Council person and shall meet with the Grantee on matters that pre-
vent approval of the Request for Funds. Failure to resolve any such matters to the sat-
isfaction of the Government may lead to termination of the Agreement for cause pur-
suant to Paragraph 25 herein below.

The Government shall release payment of the final 3% of the Grant only after receipt
and acceptance of the Project Final Report. The Government’s Grant Manager shall
review the Project Final Report and provide comments to the Grantee within 15 cal-
endar days or, if acceptable, forward approval to the Division of Accounting for pay-
ment.

For any project which includes installation of permanent capital infrastructure as listed in
Attachment A (not to include individual rain barrels, small rain gardens, and pond equip-
ment), the Grantee agrees to meet all design standards specified in the Government’s Engi-
neering Manuals and/or as further described in Attachment A in the design of all Grant-
funded improvements. This includes all associated activities including but not limited to
erosion and sediment control, traffic control, utility relocations, seeding, etc. The Grantee
further agrees to design the facilities in such a way as not to preclude the potential for future
water quality/quantity monitoring by the Government.

2



(7

®)

)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

(15)

For any project which includes installation of permanent capital infrastructure as listed in
Attachment A, the Grantee agrees to provide in hard copy and electronic format the follow-
ing deliverables as they become available, each sealed by a Professional Engineer licensed
in the Commonwealth of Kentucky (or Registered Landscape Architect when allowed by
Kentucky Revised Statutes 323A.010):

Design calculations;
Final construction plans, including erosion and sediment control plans, traffic
control plans, grading plans, etc.;
Final specifications and bidding documents (if applicable);
Detailed engineer’s construction cost estimate including quantities;
Inspection, Operation, and Maintenance Plan laying out the plan for regular in-
spection and maintenance of each proposed facility for design performance and
safety in accordance with manufacturer’s specifications and the Government’s
Stormwater Manual.

e Copies of all federal, state, and local permits, approvals, encroachments, etc. ob-
tained for the project.

* Record Drawing showing all field changes, and signed and sealed by the profes-
sional of record certifying the project as shown meets all original design intent.

e Photo documentation of site conditions and improvements before, during, and af-
ter construction.

For any project which includes installation of permanent capital infrastructure listed in At-
tachment A, the Grantee shall provide, by the end of the design phase, certification by a
Professional Engineer or Registered Landscape Architect licensed in Kentucky that all
stormwater control facilities proposed for this project are feasible and viable Best Manage-
ment Practices (BMPs) for controlling stormwater quality and/or quantity and are appropri-
ate for the project site.

The Grantee agrees that any and all stormwater control facilities, including equipment and
infrastructure, constructed or purchased with Grant monies shall remain the property of the
Grantee, or the current property owner, or his successors and assigns, unless otherwise not-
ed in Attachment A.

The Grantee agrees that all stormwater control facilities, including equipment and infra-
structure shall remain in service and maintained by the Grantee or its representatives for at
least the Service Life listed in Attachment A. For capital infrastructure, this shall include
following the Inspection, Operation, and Maintenance Plan developed for each facility ref-
erenced in Paragraph 7 above. For capital infrastructure, the Grantee further accepts and
agrees to enter into the “Agreement to Maintain Stormwater Control Facilities for Class A
Incentive Grant Projects” attached hereto as Attachment B and which is incorporated here-
in by reference as if fully set out herein.

The Grantee agrees, and all individual property owners with grant-funded improvements
installed on their properties shall agree, to allow the Government access to perform moni-
toring of the project elements for compliance with this Agreement.

The Grantee agrees to comply with all applicable local, state, and federal rules, regulations,
ordinances, and laws in implementation of the project.

The Grantee agrees to obtain all necessary local, state, and federal permits and approvals in
a timely manner and prior to the start of any work requiring such permits or approvals.

The Grantee agrees to obtain written approval from the Government’s Grant Manager or
Program Administrator for any proposed changes to the Project Team or Project Plan as
listed in Attachment A prior to implementing the changes. Failure to gain written approval
prior to making changes may lead to termination of the Agreement for cause pursuant to
Paragraph 25 herein below.

The term of this Agreement shall be from the date of this Agreement until completion of

the project outlined herein. The Grantee agrees to complete the project within 24 months

from the date of this Agreement. The Grantee agrees to obtain written approval from the
3



¥
-00I3e ‘SJUBUSA0D OV} JO AU JJR[OIA [[BYS 90JURID) 9} JI 10 ‘1uLu19913V ST} Jopun suored

-11q0 11 Jouuewr Jodoxd pue AJow Ul [[IInJ 0} [1e] [[eYys aamm'{) oy ‘osneo Kue ygnoxy g1

' ’ 1301 JURID) dATIUDIUY S300[

-01J Aend) I91eMULIOIS 91 IO PIeme JUeID) 9y} ‘Juaweaidy siy} 03 Juensind jno paLLed sar)
-TATIOR O} J)IM PIOIUU0D ABM AUR UJ 10 ‘SUOISSTWO JO SIOLD .I;O “JONPUOOSTW 10 S)oR US|
-3ou ‘sudisse Jo ‘sjudfe ‘($)10108nU09 S} IO S IURID) Aq IO woy “red ur 10 oYM UT ‘ApoaI
-IpUl JO A[IOSIIP ‘USSLIE dABY O} PASa[[e aI8 JO OSLIR JBy) JO ‘YPIM PIjosuuod JO 0} [BIUSPIOUT
Aem Aue ur ore Je1]) S99J S ASUIO)E PUE SIS0 ISULJIP Surpniour l‘pup[ IOAQIBUM JO SJUDWISSIS
-Se pue ‘souly ‘suonegI[qo ‘sasuadxd ‘s)s00 ‘SuoTOr ‘s3SSO] ‘safewep ‘swired ‘AIIqer] [fe pue
Aue jsurede pue WO JUSUILISAOL) 9} SSO[WLIRY P[OY PUR ‘AJIUISPUL “PUSJAP [[BYS 29)ULID)
'sanAnoe j03loxd spoueIn) oY) ur WwAs0sTRYM AN[IqIsuodsal oiu SOWINSSE JUSUILLIDAOL) Y,

"SOOUBUIPIO PUB SUOHBMSSI ‘SME] [BO0] PUB D78)S ‘810

-paj o1qeoridde Aq paxmbar se Juowkojdws ur Amunpzoddo fenbs opraoid [eys sojueIn) Y],

JUSWSIS Y SIY} JO D) oY) Surnmp POUTEUTEY 51 03819400 AIBSS309U )0
Io soueinsut oeudordde pue ojenbope jey) Suunsse 10§ o[qisuodsar AJ9[0S SI 99jURID) Y],

"soruouI Juer3 Jursn paonpmi' *0]0 ‘sajIsqam ‘suorejuasord
‘soInyo01q Teuoneonpd 1o o3eudis jusuewzod Aue uo joofoxd oy 10§ Surpuny Jo 99mMOS ©

st wreIgo1d jueln) aAnueoy] syaford Aend) eemuuol§ ay) pt'm 99, Juouwdeuey ANend)
IDJBA\ S JUSWUIDAOD) AJUNO)) URQI() 9)2AR,J-U0IZUIXYT S} S0UDIDJAI 0) $32138 0JURIL) O],

"BIPOW 191{1\9 PUB 9)ISqQIM S JUSUWILIOAOL)
a1 ySnoxp 10afoxd s a9yue1n) 9} 9Z101[qnd 0] JUSWUIIAOL) 3Y] MO[[E 0} $3318e 99juRID) oY,

“JUSUILLIDAOL) 31} Aq P2Jeuop spuny au IoJ a[qisuodsax Sugacil SE [BIOILJO P2309]2 IO [enpIA
-1pur Aue AJnuapt AJeoyoads jou [[eys 99jueID) 913 ‘spuny PROUISJAI SAOGE STf) JO S0IN08
oY} SB JUSWILIDAOD) AJUNO)) UeQI() 910ARJ-UOISUIXYT 2} AJHUSPI O} SI0I3e Q0)URID) oY)

‘SUOTIEOTUNUIWIOD USPLIM JO [RI0 IYRYM “‘100loid papuny-juerd | 2} JO JUSWIDSTIIOAPE AU U]
’ "307URIE) A
PUE JUSUILIDAOD) Y} JO JUWAITE UM A 100X PagIpoW 9q 10U AU JUSWRITY ST,

"MO[2q U10JaY ¢7 ydeidered 03 jue
-nsid asnes 10J JusuAISY A1) JO UOTRUIULD] 0) pes] Aewu ma'um.ong oy} Jo uororIsHes
1) 0 SId)RW Yons AUB SAJOSOI 0] dInjie,] "A[oJeIpoUNUl JOJRNSIUIPY WeI301] S JUSUILY
-AOD) 9]} J0BJUOD [IM 1 ‘SUOISIACId 959y} JO AUB 1M ooma;[duiloo JO N0 S3UI093q 99JURID)
oy JI “suone[n3al pue saourUIpIO [290] 03 pasoddo se WYSIsIoA0 pue suone[nSal ayels 0) 109
-qns 918 YoIym s3UIp[Ing Io ‘spored ‘suonmnsur 93e)s 9soy) 10§ tewpdo.ldde SI se sjuowaImb
21 pue St uononnsuo)) pue sdurpping sSUISNOH Jo 1u9un.m'daq Ayomuay yum douerd
-W0D UT JO ‘SPA9 Pue ‘Osnjoy ‘eFeqien) ‘9Femas — 91 191dey)) pue ‘Sursnoy — g1 1dey)
‘uonexe], pue soueur] — / dey) ‘suonemnsdey Suppng pu;'e sgurpping — ¢ 1dey) so
-OUBUIPIO) JO 3PO)) S, JUSWIUIdAOL) AUNO)) Ueqi) 91394, {-u0)3urxa| oy} Jo suoisiaoxd ajqed
-1idde 11e yim souerdwos [[ny Ul ST pue 0jelS JO AIRI9I00S &)[oﬁj,ua}l JO YIESsMUOUIIO)) )

UHA SDIRIS 9ATIOR Ul PaId)sISar uoneziuedio pajerodioour ue SI )1 JBY) SHOSSE 39JUBID) YT,

\ "soFueyo asot]) 10J
suoseas o) pue ‘sadueyd pasodoid Aue Jo uoreur[dxe UaLM Pa[IRISP pue 9301dWI0d © PIM
IOJRXSIIWPY WeIS01] pue JOFeuR\ JUBID) S JUSWIUIOAOL) Y} Q;pp\oxd JoUMJ IS S9JUeIr)
oYL PRIy 9Y) JO SULD) Y} Yum A[dwoo 0y Liiqeur s _}o uorjeur[dxd USHIM Pafre)
-9p pue djo1dwos € Juipraoid Aq Jojensmmupy weisoid pue 9SeueA JURID) S JUSUIIISAOLD)
A} AJNou AJ9IRTPSWIIT ISNUI 93JURID) S} UL YUaWaISy SIY} Ul PAQLIDSIP JUNOWR [} IOJ
10 Jouuewl oy} ut Joyye 100loxd oy) oyoidwios 03 ojqeun aq [Im S9JUEID S} 1T JUSUILIIACD)
91} JO 9AURID) Y} 0] JudTedde sour00aq )1 J1 "29JURID) 3} JO ANJIQISUOASAT 9] ST  JUSUWIYOR)
-1V Ul palsy] siuowdpe 109foxd a1y 939[dwods 0) papesu Jurpuny ieuop,;ppn Aue pue ‘yunowre

PI39x3-0}-jou ¢ s1 | ydeaSeied ur URIdY UMOYS JULID OV} JBY) SPUBISISpPUN 9OJULBID) YT,

*mMo[oq Iy ¢z ydeidered 03 juensmd osned 10§ Juswoa18y oY) JO UOTJRUTIL
-19) 0} pea] Aew sadueyo Fupjewr 03 Joud [eaordde uonum ureS o) amypie -pouad juerd oy
PUOA2Q SUOISUIIXS SWIN) AUR JO] IOJRNSTUIHIPY Weifold I0 Jo8eueA JUBID) S, JUSWIIIAOD

(s2)

(7]

(€2)

(D)

(12)

(00

(61)

(81)

L)

(o1



ments or stipulations of this Agreement, the Government shall provide the Grantee thirty
(30) calendar days to address the deficiency or violation. If the Grantee does not, after
the thirty (30) days, come into compliance with this Agreement, the Government shall
thereupon have the right to terminate this Agreement by giving written notice to the
Grantee of such termination and specifying the effective date thereof, at least five (5) cal-
endar days before the effective date of such termination. In that event, all finished or un-
finished documents, receipts and reports prepared by the Grantee shall, at the option of
the Government, become its property and the Grantee shall immediately repay to the
Government all monies received pursuant to this Agreement less any amount represent-
ing just and equitable compensation for the Government’s share of any satisfactory work
completed pursuant to the Agreement.

(26) The Grantee’s sole remedy for a breach of this Agreement by the Government shall be lim-
ited to the amount of the Grant.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement at Lexington,
Fayette County, Kentucky, this the day and year first above written.

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY
GOVERNMENT

BY:

MAYOR
ATTEST:

CLERK, URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL

Grantee Organization: FRIENDS OF WOLF RUN, INC.
639 CARDINAL LANE
LEXINGTON KY 40503

I ARBY

NAME: <<zrfmc;ﬂ~\ B. (ol
TITLE: [ ec Sovel—

The foregoing Agreement was subscribed, sworn to and acknowledged before me by
nedd. Cocl o , as the duly authorized representative for and on

behalf of Erends HCWL Ryinon th|7the [’i day of H{LMC:\)_/ ,20 19

My commission expires: l K1 202 |

/RQ,\(‘CI ((_4‘\\ ()QEQ/( C0 C/Q

NOTARY PUBLIC




